LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

PARKS AND CROWN LAND LEGISLATION AMENDMENT (EAST GIPPSLAND) BILL 2009

(Amendments to be moved by Mr Ingram)

- 1. Clause 11, page 8, line 32, omit "13(1)" and insert "14(1)".
- 2. Clause 11, page 9, line 7, omit "13(2)" and insert "14(2)".
- 3. Clause 11, page 9, line 14, omit "13(2)" and insert "14(2)".
- 4. Clause 11, page 9, line 29, omit "13(6)" and insert "14(6)".
- 5. Clause 11, page 10, line 1, omit "13(6)" and insert "14(6)".
- 6. Clause 21, page 18, line 19, omit "23" and insert "24".

NEW CLAUSE

7. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 4—

"AA Authorities to search for minerals in certain parks

- (1) In section 32D(1)(a) of the National Parks Act 1975—
 - (a) in subparagraph (i), for "Part 30" **substitute** "Part 2, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 36, 37,";
 - (b) in subparagraph (ii), after "Part 15," insert "17,";
 - (c) in subparagraph (iii), for "Part 1" substitute "Part 1, 12".
- (2) In section 32D(1)(b) of the National Parks Act 1975—
 - (a) in subparagraph (i), for "Part 31" **substitute** "Part 2, 28, 29, 31, 34, 36, 37, 41 or 43";
 - (b) in subparagraph (ii), for "Part 15" substitute "Part 15, 17";
 - (c) in subparagraph (iii), after "Part" insert "12 or".".